,8
58

)
3,

11
3,

80
7

83
6,

95
4

74
,0

62
14

9
4,

02
4,

97
2

20
22

C
as

h
an

d
ba

nk
 b

al
an

ce
s

1,
36

3,
67

8
36

,1
80

16
8,

63
0

14
9

1,
56

8,
63

7
Tr

ad
e

an
d

ot
he

r r
ec

ei
va

bl
es

1,
35

6,
34

6
-

-
-

1,
35

6,
34

6
Tr

ad
e

an
d

ot
he

r p
ay

ab
le

s
(3

52
,2

74
)

(3
,1

54
,1

04
)

(1
34

,4
96

)
-

(3
,6

40
,8

74
)

Le
as

e
lia

bi
lit

ie
s

(1
54

,5
01

)
-

-
-

(1
54

,5
01

)
B

an
k

bo
rr

ow
in

gs
-

(2
01

,8
63

)
-

-
(2

01
,8

63
)

2,
21

3,
24

9
(3

,3
19

,7
87

)
34

,1
34

14
9

(1
,0

72
,2

55
)

YB VENTURES BERHAD [200001013437 (516043-K)]   I   ANNUAL REPORT 2023 155

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
CONT’D

Registration No. 200001013437 (516043-K)

- 120 -

35. Financial instruments (Cont’d)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(iii) Market risks (Cont’d)

(a) Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s
(loss)/profit before tax to a reasonably possible change in the SGD,
USD, EUR and others exchange rates against RM, with all other
variables held constant.

2023 2022

Group Change in currency rate

Effect on
(loss)/profit
before tax

Effect on
profit/(loss)

tax
RM RM RM

SGD Strengthened 5% (2022:5%) 155,690 110,662
Weakened 5% (2022:5%) (155,690) (110,662)

USD Strengthened 5% (2022:5%) 41,848 (165,989)
Weakened 5% (2022:5%) (41,848) 165,989

EUR Strengthened 5% (2022:5%) 3,703 1,707
Weakened 5% (2022:5%) (3,703) (1,707)

Others Strengthened 5% (2022:5%) 7 7
Weakened 5% (2022:5%) (7) (7)

(b) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the
Group’s and the Company’s financial instruments will fluctuate
because of changes in market risk.

The Group manages the interest rate risk of its deposits with licensed
banks by placing them at the most competitive interest rates obtainable,
which yield better returns than cash at bank and maintaining a prudent
mix of short and long terms deposits.

YB VENTURES BERHAD [200001013437 (516043-K)]   I   ANNUAL REPORT 2023156

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
CONT’D

Registration No. 200001013437 (516043-K)

[…]

rate, with all other variables held constant.

Group
2023 2022
RM RM

Increase in 100 basis point (122,587) (26,311)
Decrease in 100 basis point 122,587 26,311

(c) Market price risk

Market price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of
the Group’s financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in
market prices (other than interest or exchange rates).

The Group is exposed to equity price risk arising from its investment in
quoted instruments. These investments are listed on Bursa Malaysia
Securities Berhad and are classified as fair value through profit or loss
financial assets.

YB VENTURES BERHAD [200001013437 (516043-K)]   I   ANNUAL REPORT 2023 157

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
CONT’D

Registration No. 200001013437 (516043-K)

- 122 -

35. Financial instruments (Cont’d)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(iii) Market risks (Cont’d)

(c) Market price risk (Cont’d)

Market price sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s
(loss)/profit before tax to a reasonably possible change in market price
would increased/(decreased) fair value through profit or loss.

Group
2023 2022

Change in market price

Effect on
(loss)/profit
before tax

Effect on
profit/(loss)
before tax

RM RM RM

Strengthened 1% (2022:1%) 468,894 316,507
Weakened 1% (2022:1%) (468,894) (316,507)

(c) Fair values of financial instruments

The carrying amounts of short-term receivables and payables, cash and cash
equivalents and short-term loans and borrowings approximate their fair value due
to the relatively short-term nature of these financial instruments and insignificant
impact of discounting.

The table below analyses financial instruments carried at fair value together with
their carrying amounts shown in the statements of financial position.

Fair value of financial
instruments carried at

fair value

Level 1 Total
Total fair

value
Carrying
amount

RM RM RM RM

Group